
BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 1

On page 14, delete line 361, and insert in lieu there

of the following:

As provided in Section 8-26B-31, Code of Alabama

1975.

On page 15, line 384, delete "12,412,662" and

"32,051,035" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

12,962,662 and 32,601,035 respectively

On page 15, line 390 delete "13,488,888" and insert

in lieu thereof the following:

14,038,888

On page 15, line 396 delete "13,488,888" and

"34,691,579" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

14,038,888 and 35,241,579 respectively

On page 16, delete line 432, and insert in lieu there

of the following:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 2

of the following:

As provided in Sections 5-2A-24 and 5-18-5, Code of

Alabama 1975.

On page 19, line 505, remove "13,984,332" and

"14,654,332" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

15,484,332 and 16,154,332 respectively

On page 19, line 507, remove "Port of Mobile" and

insert in lieu there of the following:

Alabama State Port Authority

On page 19, line 508, remove "For pier upgrades." and

insert in lieu there of the following:

For capital projects.

On page 19, after line 509 insert:

"(3) Alabama Growth Alliance      1,500,000

For the development of growth strategies for rural

and energy infrastructure development as part of the

Catalyst strategic plan."

On page 19, line 511, remove "13,984,332" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 3

in lieu there of the following:

15,484,332

On page 19, line 513, remove "13,984,332" and

"14,654,332" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

15,484,332 and 16,154,332 respectively

On page 21, delete line 561, and insert in lieu there

of the following:

Pursuant to Section 9-2-170.

On page 24, delete lines 644 through 673, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

In fiscal year 2026, the Department of Corrections

shall report monthly to the Joint Legislative Prison

Oversight Committee, the Chairs of the House Ways and

Means-General Fund Committee and the Senate Finance and

Taxation-General Fund Committee, the Director of Finance,

and the Legislative Fiscal Officer on the number of

officers at the end of the month, the net increase from

September 30, 2018, the monthly retention rate, and the

amount and type of retention bonuses paid in accordance

with Section 14-1-20, Code of Alabama 1975. The report

shall also provide an analysis of the issues contributing

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 4

shall also provide an analysis of the issues contributing

to the Department’s progress in hiring, retaining, and

training new correctional officers. In addition to all

other appropriations to the Department of Corrections,

there is hereby conditionally appropriated to the

Department of Corrections any receipts from the sale of

Corrections' assets which are deposited into the State

General Fund. This appropriation is conditioned upon

proceeds from the sale of any Corrections' assets being

deposited into the State General Fund, the recommendation

of the Director of Finance, and the approval of the

Governor. In addition to the above appropriation to the

Department of Corrections, there is hereby conditionally

appropriated from the State General Fund the sum of

$40,000,000 for the purpose of hiring additional

correctional officers above the current funded amount.

This appropriation is conditioned upon the availability

of funds in the State General Fund, the recommendation of

the Director of Finance, and the approval of the

Governor. The appropriation may only be released in four

equal amounts at the end of each quarter of the fiscal

year and is further conditioned upon quarterly

certification by the Finance Director and the Legislative

Fiscal Officer that the Department is in compliance with

the above monthly reporting requirements and the reports

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 5

the above monthly reporting requirements and the reports

show increases in total correctional officers. Provided,

however, if the requirements for the release of the

conditional appropriation for staffing are not met, the

$40,000,000 shall be conditionally appropriated from the

State General Fund to the Department of Corrections -

Correctional Capital Improvement Fund established in

Section 14-2-21(c), Code of Alabama 1975. This

appropriation is conditioned upon the availability of

funds in the State General Fund, the recommendation of

the Director of Finance, and the approval of the

Governor.

On page 27, delete lines 744 through 750, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

The above appropriation to the Alabama Corrections

Institution Finance Authority (ACIFA) is conditioned upon

ACIFA being required to make a debt service payment

during fiscal year 2026 on bonds issued pursuant to the

authorization granted by Section 14-2-12, Code of Alabama

1975. Any of the above appropriation that is not needed

to make a debt service payment during fiscal year 2026 on

bonds issued pursuant to the authorization granted by

Section 14-2-12, Code of Alabama 1975, is appropriated to

the Department of Corrections-Correctional Capital

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 6

the Department of Corrections-Correctional Capital

Improvement Fund.

On page 28, line 781, remove "51,367,046" in both

places and insert in lieu thereof the following:

51,217,046 in both places

On page 28, line 782, remove "33,931,998" and insert

in lieu thereof the following:

33,781,998

On page 29, delete lines 786 through 793, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

The above funds shall be allocated to the several

judicial circuits based upon a formula established by the

Alabama District Attorneys Association. Before February

1, 2026, the District Attorneys shall file a consolidated

report with the Chair of the House Ways and Means-General

Fund Committee, the Chair of the Senate Finance and

Taxation-General Fund Committee, Director of Finance, and

the Legislative Fiscal Officer regarding the amount of

funds collected and the expenditure of any funds received

from pretrial diversion or other revenue-raising measures

in each judicial circuit in fiscal year 2025.

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 7

On page 29, remove lines 794 and 795 in their

entirety.

On page 29, line 803, remove "33,931,998" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

33,781,998

On page 29, line 805, remove "51,367,046" and

"51,367,046" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

51,217,046 and 51,217,046 respectively

On page 30, line 823, remove "37,772,222" and

"363,495,714" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

36,422,222 and 362,145,714 respectively

On page 30, delete lines 829 through 834, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

To be operated through an intergovernmental agreement

with the Department of Transportation, provided however,

prior to awarding any other grants, the Department of

Transportation shall establish and publish guidelines

regarding the criteria required for an airport to receive

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 8

regarding the criteria required for an airport to receive

a grant and shall provide this information to all members

of the Legislature. The Department shall ensure that the

total amount of grants awarded to Birmingham, Huntsville,

and Mobile airports do not exceed 50% of the funds

appropriated for the program and that any grants awarded

for projects qualified or approved for a federal grant

among those airports are for equal amounts. 

On page 31, delete lines 859 through 863, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

To be distributed as a grant to the Community Action

Association of Alabama, which shall distribute to

Community Action administering Agencies in good standing

with the Community Action Association provided for in

Sections 11-96-1 through 11-96-6, Code of Alabama 1975,

based on their populations below the poverty level. The

Community Action Association of Alabama shall not expend

more than ten percent of the funds for administrative

expenses.

On page 31, remove lines 868 and 869 in their

entirety.

On page 31, delete lines 878 and 879, and insert in

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 9

On page 31, delete lines 878 and 879, and insert in

lieu there of the following:

To be equally distributed to the members of the Main

Street Alabama Program as of October 1, 2025.

On page 32, after line 908 insert:

"(45) City of Madison public safety training facility

(one-time)     100,000

(46) Selma stadium     50,000"

On page 33 delete line 924, and insert the following:

"(g) Broadband Program 3,000,000  2,000,000 

5,000,000"

On page 33, line 928, remove "51,086,072" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

52,736,072

On page 34, line 946, remove "51,086,072" and

"606,535,495" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

52,736,072 and 608,185,495 respectively

On page 35, line 991, remove "9,983,612" and

"169,637,266" respectively, and insert in lieu thereof

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 10

"169,637,266" respectively, and insert in lieu thereof

the following:

10,283,612 and 169,937,266 respectively

On page 35, after line 994 insert:

"(3) Gap-Filling Weather Data Fund    300,000"

On page 35, line 996, remove "9,373,612" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

9,673,612

On page 36, line 1007, remove "9,983,612" and

"169,637,266" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

10,283,612 and 169,937,266 respectively

On page 48, line 1364, remove "53,648,710" and

"871,647,727" respectively, and insert in lieu thereof

the following:

55,808,710 and 873,807,727 respectively

On page 50, after line 1423 insert:

"(25) Franklin Primary Health Center - Mobile

(one-time)     160,000"

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

240



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 11

"On page 50, line 1427, remove "71,811,879" and

insert in lieu there of the following:

73,971,879

On page 51, line 1448, remove "157,276,630" and

"1,376,947,420" respectively and insert in lieu thereof

the following:

159,436,630 and 1,379,107,420 respectively

On page 65, delete line 1862 and insert in lieu there

of the following:

As provided in Section 34-43A-12, Code of Alabama

1975.

On page 71, delete line 2040, and insert in lieu

there of the following:

As provided in Section 34-19-13, Code of Alabama

1975.

On page 74, line 2129, remove "90,601,750" and

"99,501,750" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

90,851,750 and 99,751,750

On page 74, after line 2139 insert:

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 12

On page 74, after line 2139 insert:

"(6) Perry County Commission (one-time)   250,000

For final payment for reimbursement of correctional

facility expenses."

On page 74, line 2141, remove "90,601,750" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

90,851,750

On page 74, line 2145, remove "90,601,750" and

"99,501,750" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

90,851,750 and 99,751,750 respectively

On page 94, line 2726, remove "10,437,889" and

"41,565,339" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

10,587,889 and 41,715,339 espectively

On page 95, line 2738, remove "100,000" and insert in

lieu thereof the following:

175,000

On page 95, line 2753, remove "100,000" and insert in

lieu thereof the following:

175,000

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 13

175,000

On page 96, line 2769, remove "10,437,889" and insert

in lieu there of the following:

10,587,889

On page 96, line 2773, remove "10,437,889" and

"41,565,339" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

10,587,889 and 41,715,339 respectively

On page 108, delete lines 3104 and 3105, and insert

in lieu there of the following:

For expenses of feeding prisoners in county jails in

accordance with Sections 14-6-42 and 14-6-47, Code of

Alabama 1975.

On page 113, lines 3256, 3259, and 3261 remove

"904,000" in all places and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

304,000 in all places

On page 114, lines 3269, 3272, and 3274 remove

"4,080,000" in all places and insert in lieu thereof the

following:

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312



BYUTAQQ-1 : 4/28/2025 : KHF 
1ST ALBRITTON AMENDMENT TO HB186
OFFERED BY SENATOR ALBRITTON

Page 14

following:

4,680,000 in all places313

314

315


